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Empirical study on the status and perspectives of public relations in Austria 
 

 Country-specific insights based on the most comprehensive comparative study of communication 
management and public relations worldwide with 2,710 participating professionals from 43 countries 

 Research project conducted by a group of professors from 11 renowned universities across Europe,  
led by Prof. Dr. Ansgar Zerfass, University of Leipzig (Germany) in March 2013 

 Supported by Ketchum Publico and PRVA Public Relations Verband Austria; 
organised by the European Public Relations Education and Research Association (EUPRERA), 
European Association of Communication Directors (EACD) and Communication Director Magazine 

 Based on an international / national sample of 2.710 / 132 communciation professionals 

 Respondents in Austria: 61.4% work in PR for more than 10 years; 
80.3.%  are top-level communicators or unit leaders, average age 41 years; 
65.2% work in communication departments; 34.8% in agencies  

 Full research report with cross-European data available at www.communicationmonitor.eu 

 

Key Facts 



CEO positioning and communication 
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Communicative assets of the CEO are valued high in Austria 

96.5% 

90.7% 

90.7% 

79.1% 

CEO’s communication skills in interpersonal and 
small group settings 

CEO’s communication skills facing the media and 
large audiences 

CEO’s personal reputation 

CEO’s knowledge of strategic communication 

Important factors for the overall success of an organisation                           

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / PR professionals / Q 14: Based on your professional experience,  how important are the communicative 
assets of the CEO (= the highest representative of an organisation, i.e. chief executive officer, president, general  manager etc.) for the overall success of an 
organisation? Scale 1 (not important) – 5 (very important). Percentages: Agreement based on scale points 4-5. 
  

-1.0 

+4.6 

+2.2 

-4.0 

 Europe 
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Austrian organisations focus stronger on CEO positioning compared to other 
countries, but strategies and prerequisites are not matching these ambitions 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / n min =  2,027 PR professionals in communication departments. Q 15: Does your organisation pursue 
any  of the following activities? Highly significant correlations for all items (chi-square test, p ≤ 0.01). 

Germany 

Austria 

Switzerland 

France 

Belgium 

Netherlands 

United 
Kingdom 

Denmark 

Sweden 

Norway 

Finland 

Spain 

Portugal 

Italy 

Slovenia 

Croatia 

Serbia 

Poland 

Czech 
Republic 

Romania 

Positioning of the CEO 

Positioning of other executives 

Specific communication strategy for the CEO 

Monitoring the CEO’s reputation 

0% 

100% 

50% 

25% 
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Practice of CEO and executive communication in Austria 

85.4% 

65.9% 

56.3% 

53.6% 

47.0% 

Positioning of the CEO 

Positioning of other executives 

Monitoring the CEO’s reputation 

Specific communication strategy for the CEO 

Specific communication instruments for the 
CEO 

CEO / executive communication activities pursued by communication departments 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / PR professionals working communication departments. Q 15: Does  your organisation pursue any  
of the following activities?  
  

+2.3 

+3.5 

+0.3 

-8.5 

 Europe 

+8.3 
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Cognitive competencies are more important than ethical assets 
when positioning CEOs in Austria 

29.9% 
The CEO’s functional 

competencies (having 
skills to accomplish 

the job, being 
capable) 

22.4%  
The CEO’s ethical 

competencies 
(holding personal and 
professional values, 
being responsible) 

32.8% 
The CEO’s cognitive 

competencies 
(possessing relevant 

knowledge, being 
intelligent) 

14.9% 
The CEO’s personal 

competencies 
(behaving appro-

priately, being smart) 

Dimensions at the centre of the positioning and communication strategy for the CEO 

 Europe: +2.6  Europe: +6.0 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / PR professionals working in communication departments of organisations using CEO positioning or 
CEO communication strategies. Q 16: Which one of the following dimensions is at the centre of the positioning and communication strategy for your CEO? 
  

 Europe: -2.2  Europe: -6.3 



Digital gatekeepers 



9  

Digital gatekeepers as new counterparts for public relations: 
Perceived less relevant in German-speaking countries, lack of strategies in Austria 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / n = 2,710 PR professionals in 43 countries / Q 7: Please rate the following statements  based on 
your professional experience. Scale 1 (strongly disagree) – 5 (totally agree). Mean values.  

2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 

Austria Germany Switzerland Europe 

 Disagreement 
neutral 

 Agreement 

Employees who are very 
active on the social web are 
relevant gatekeepers for my 

organisation. 

Consumers who raise their 
voice on the social web are 

relevant gatekeepers for my 
organisation. 

Bloggers and online 
community managers are 

relevant gatekeepers for my 
organisation. 

My organisation has 
developed adequate 

strategies and instruments 
to communicate with new 

gatekeepers. 
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Activities of employees and consumers on the social web are more important  
for public relations than bloggers and community managers 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / PR professionals from Austria. Q 7: Please rate the following statements based on your  
professional  experience. Scale 1 (strongly disagree) – 5 (totally agree). Percentages: Agreement based on scale points 4-5.  
 

59.1% 

50.8% 

46.2% 

29.5% 

Employees who are very active on the social web are 
relevant gatekeepers for my organisation 

Consumers who raise their voice on the social web are 
relevant gatekeepers for my organisation 

Bloggers and online community managers are relevant 
gatekeepers for my organisation 

My organisation has developed adequate strategies 
and instruments to communicate with new 

gatekeepers on the social web 

Mean: 3.48 

Mean: 3.26 

Mean: 3.27 

Mean: 2.85 
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Social media influences organisational perceptions and construction of reality 
(on a similar level in Austria and across Europe) 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / PR professionals from  Austria. Q 7: Please rate the following statements based on your  
professional  experience. Scale 1 (strongly disagree) – 5 (totally agree). Percentages: Agreement based on scale points 4-5.  

71.2% 

56.1% 

60.6% 

Social media content changes the perceptions of 
external stakeholders about my organisation 

Social media content changes the perceptions of 
employees about my organisation 

Monitoring social media changes my own perception 
of stakeholders and other organisations 

Mean: 3.45 

Mean: 3.53 

Mean: 3.75 



Social media communications 
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Social media communications in Austria: 
Importance and implementation of alternative tools and channels 

73.2% 

66.9% 

54.3% 

50.4% 

45.5% 

35.0% 

30.8% 

31.2% 

26.4% 

22.5% 

17.6% 

10.7% 

46.4% 

43.2% 

18.5% 

29.8% 

32.3% 

18.5% 

18.9% 

18.5% 

8.9% 

12.2% 

10.2% 

1.7% 

Online communities (social networks) 

Online video 

Mobile applications (Apps, Mobile Webs) 

Microblogs (e.g. Twitter) 

Photo sharing 

Weblogs 

Location-based services 

Wikis 

Online audio (e.g. podcasts) 

Slide sharing 

Social bookmarks 

Mash-ups 
Important tools for communication management 

Implemented social media tools in organisations 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / PR professionals  from Austria. Q 8: Can you indicate the general level of importance for  
communication management of the following tools? Scale 1 (not important) – 5 (very important). Q 9: To what extent has your organisation implemented 
these instruments in its daily communication activities? Scale 1 (not used) – 5 (used significantly). Percentages: Agreement based on scale points 4-5. 
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Importance of social media tools in comparision 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / 2,710 PR professionals in 43 European countries. Q 8: Can you indicate the general level of 
importance for communication management of the following tools? Scale 1 (not important) – 5 (very important). Percentages: Agreement based on  
scale points 4-5. Significant (p ≤ 0.05) differences * and highly significant (p ≤ 0.01) differences ** are marked (chi-square test). 
 

Tool Austria Germany Switzerland Europe 

Online communities (social networks) 73.2% 79.8% 61.5% 73.1% 

Online video 66.9% 71.5% 72.0% 66.9% 

Mobile applications (Apps, Mobile Webs) 54.3% 35.6% 39.9% 59.1% 

Microblogs (e.g. Twitter) 50.4% 65.1% 65.5% 54.5% 

Photo sharing 45.5% 50.3% 51.4% 47.5% 

Weblogs 35.0% 44.9% 36.0% 38.5% 

Location-based services 30.8% 31.9% 24.8% 32.3% 

Wikis 31.2% 29.4% 27.4% 25.5% 

Online audio (e.g. podcasts) 26.4% 20.4% 24.6% 22.9% 

Slide sharing 22.5% 35.3% 34.3% 30.5% 

Social bookmarks 17.6% 16.8% 15.8% 20.4% 

Mash-ups 10.7% 9.4% 8.7% 10.3% 



Social media skills in public relations 
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53.8% 

49.2% 

43.2% 

42.4% 

36.4% 

31.1% 

30.3% 

28.8% 

28.8% 

3.44 

3.27 

3.12 

3.13 

2.93 

2.72 

2.74 

2.79 

2.67 

1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 

00% 50% 

Knowing about social media trends 

Delivering messages via the social web 

Knowing how to avoid risks and handle crises on the 
social web 

Developing social media strategies 

Knowing the legal framework for social media 

Setting up social media platforms 

Managing online communities 

Evaluating social media activities 

Initiating web-based dialogues with stakeholders 

Communication professionals with high capabilities Mean rating of capabilities (scale 1-5) 

Social media skills: PR professionals in Austria report moderate capabilities  

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / PR professionals in Austria. Q 10: How would you rate your capabilities in the following areas?  
Scale 1 (very low) – 5 (very high). Percentages: High or very high capabilities reported, based on scale points 4-5. Mean values.  

1.00 very low  3.00  very high 5.00 



17  

2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00 

Austria Germany Switzerland Europe 

Austrian communicators need to catch up in terms of social media competencies 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / n =  2,710 PR professionals  in 43 European countries. Q 10: How would you rate your capabilities 
in the following areas?  Scale 1 (very low) – 5 (very high). Mean values. For Austria, Germany and Switzerland significant (p ≤ 0.05) differences*  
and highly significant (p ≤ 0.01) differences** are marked (chi-square test). 
 

Low capabilities  High capabilties 

Knowing about                 
social media trends 

Delivering messages via 
the social web 

Knowing how to avoid 
risks and handle crises on 

the social web 

Developing                      
social media strategies  

Knowing the                   
legal framework                   
for social media 

Setting up                         
social media platforms** 

Managing                         
online communities  

Evaluating                        
social media activities* 

Initiating                              
web-based dialogues with 

stakeholders*  



Status of the public relations function 
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Development of public relations in Austria during the last 12 months 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / PR professionals in Austria working in communication departments. Q 1: Please rate these 
statements based on your experience within the last 12 months. Scale 1 (less important, decreased, reduced) − 5 (more important, increased, increased).  
Percentages: Agreement  based on scale points 4-5. 
 

96.5% 

65.1% 

10.5% 

Communication has become more important 
for the overall success of organisations 

The influence and status of my current role as a 
communication professional has increased 

Budgets for communication have been increased 
above average, compared to other functions 
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PR professionals in Austria report a higher degree of importance for 
communications, but neither status nor budget have developed respectively  

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / n = 2.027 PR professionals  communication departments (86 from Austria). Q 1: Please rate these  
statements based on your experience within the last 12 months. Scale 1 (less important, decreased, reduced) − 5 (more important, increased, increased).  
Percentages: Agreement  based on scale points 4-5. No significant differences for Austria, Germany and Switzerland  (chi-square test). 
 

96.5% 

65.1% 

10.5% 

91.7% 

69.4% 

17.4% 

89.3% 

67.2% 

18.0% 

87.0% 

61.6% 

14.8% 

Communication has become more important for 
the overall success of organisations 

The influence and status of my current role as a 
communication professional has increased 

Budgets for communication have been increased 
above average, compared to other functions 

Austria 

Germany 

Switzerland 

Europe 
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Future perspectives for public relations professionals in Austria 

 

70.5% 
are optimistic 

about the future development 
of their professional career 

vs. 58.5% in Europe  

 

 

 
Joint stock 
companies 

Private 
companies 

Governmental 
organisations 

Non-profit 
organisations 

Consultancies 
and agencies 

Optimistic 77.4% 57.1% 77.8% 68.7% 69.6% 

Worried 12.9% 19.0% 16.7% 12.5% 13.0% 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / n = 2,710 PR professionals., 132 from Austria. Q 1: Please rate these statements based on your  
experience within  the last 12 months. Scale 1 (worried) − 5 (optimistic). Percentages: Agreement  based on scale points 4-5, 1-2. 
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Perceptions about career opportunities across Europe 

www.communicationmonitor.eu / Zerfass et al. 2013 / n = 2,710 PR professionals in 43 countries. Q 1: Please rate these statements based on your 
experience within  the last 12 months. Scale 1 (worried) − 5 (optimistic). Percentages: Agreement based on scale points 4-5. 
 

Germany 
(66.9%) 

Austria 
(70.9%) 

Switzerland 
(73.8%) 

France 
(46.6%) 

Belgium 
(51.7%) 

Netherlands 
(60.8%) 

United Kingdom 
(49.7%) 

Denmark 
(68.3%) 

Sweden 
(76.2%) 

Norway 
(86.7%) 

Finland 
(62.9%) 

Spain 
(55.0%) 

Portugal 
(39.2%) 

Italy 
(38.9%) 

Slovenia 
(34.3%) 

Croatia 
(39.5%) 

Serbia 
(56.1%) 

Poland 
(60.0%) 

Czech Republic 
(62.1%) 

Romania 
(53.1%) 

Western Europe 

Northern Europe 

Southern Europe 

Eastern Europe 

„I am optimistic about the 
future development of my 
professional career.“ 
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 Prof. Dr. Ansgar Zerfass | Professor of Communication Management | Lead researcher 
University of Leipzig, Germany & BI Norwegian Business School, Norway. E-Mail: zerfass@uni-leipzig.de  

 Ass. Prof. Dr. Piet Verhoeven | Associate Professor of Communication Science 
University of Amsterdam, Netherlands. E-Mail: p.verhoeven@uva.nl 

 Prof. Ralph Tench, Dr. | Professor of Communication 
Leeds Metropolitan University, United Kingdom. E-Mail: r.tench@leedsmet.ac.uk 

 Prof. Dr. Angeles Moreno | Professor of Public Relations and Communication Management 
University Rey Juan Carlos, Madrid, Spain. E-Mail: mariaangeles.moreno@urjc.es 

 Prof. Dr. Dejan Verčič | Professor of Public Relations 
University of Ljubljana, Slovenia. E-Mail: dejan.vercic@fdv.uni-lj.si 
 

 Prof. Dr. Emanuele Invernizzi | Professor of Corporate Communication  
IULM University, Milan, Italy. E-Mail: emanuele.invernizzi@iulm.it 

 Prof. Dr. Valerie Carayol | Professor of Information and Communication Sciences 
University of Bordeaux, France. E-Mail: valerie.carayol@u-bordeaux3.fr    

 Prof. Dr. Francesco Lurati | Professor of Corporate Communication 
University of Lugano, Switzerland. E-Mail: francesco.lurati@usi.ch 

 Prof. Finn Frandsen | Professor of Corporate Communication 
Aarhus University, Denmark. E-Mail: ff@asb.dk 

 Prof. Dr. Øyvind Ihlen | Professor of Journalism 
University of Oslo, Norway. E-Mail: oyvind.ihlen@media.uio.no 

 Prof. Dr. Ryszard Lawniczak | Professor of Economics, International Business and International Public Relations  
MTU Warsaw & Poznan University of Economics, Poland. E-Mail: r.lawniczak@ae.poznan.pl 

Research Team & Advisory Board 
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Sponsor and national partner 

Ketchum Publico 

Ketchum Publico ist eine der führenden Kommunikationsagenturen Österreichs. 
Wir kombinieren starke Ideen mit Präzision und Umsetzungsstärke. So schaffen 
wir für unsere Kunden in Kommunikationsfragen einen Durchbruch: sei es im 
Großen oder im Kleinen, operativ oder strategisch, gedanklich oder in den 
Ergebnissen. Hervorgegangen aus dem lokalen PR-Pionier Publico, sind wir 
heute mit Begeisterung Teil von Ketchum, einer der weltweit kreativsten und 
erfolgreichsten Communication Consultancies mit rund 2.800 Mitarbeitern in 
mehr als 100 Büros in 70 Ländern. 

www.ketchum-publico.at  

 
PRVA Public Relations Verband Austria 

Der Public Relations Verband Austria (PRVA) ist der größte unabhängige 
Kommunikationsverband Österreichs. Mitglieder sind rund 750 PR-Fachleute 
aus Agenturen, Unternehmen, Organisationen, Institutionen, Gebietskörper-
schaften und der Politik, davon 74 PR-Agenturen und 100 Newcomer (prNa). 
Ziel des PRVA ist neben der Interessenvertretung seiner Mitglieder die 
fachlich fundierte Aus- und Weiterbildung sowie die laufende qualitative 
Weiterentwicklung der Branche. Die Mitglieder sind zur Einhaltung des  
PRVA-Ehrenkodex und des Athener Codex verpflichtet. 

www.prva.at 
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Partners 

European Public Relations Education 
and Research Association (EUPRERA)  

The European Public Relations Education 
and Research Association is an 
autonomous organisation with members 
from more than 30 countries that aims 
at stimulating and promoting the 
knowledge and practice of 
communication management in Europe. 
Academic scholars and experienced 
practitioners work together to advance 
fundamental and applied research. 

www.euprera.org 

European Association of 
Communication Directors (EACD) 

The EACD is the leading network for 
communication professionals across 
Europe with more than 2,000 members. 
It brings in-house communication 
experts together to exchange ideas and 
discuss the latest trends in international 
PR. Through Working Groups on specific 
communications topics and diverse 
publications, the EACD fosters ongoing 
professional qualification and promotes 
the reputation of the profession.  

www.eacd-online.eu 

 

Communication Director 
 

Communication Director is a  
quarterly magazine for Corporate 
Communications and Public Relations 
in Europe. It documents opinions on 
strategic questions in communication, 
highlights transnational develop-
ments and discusses them from a 
European perspective. The magazine 
is published by Helios Media,  
a specialist publishing house based  
in Berlin and Brussels. 

www.communication-director.eu 
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